

Deborah A. Ferguson, ISB No.5333
FERGUSON DURHAM, PLLC
223 N. 6th Street, Suite 325
Boise, Idaho 83702
T: (208) 345-5183
F: (208) 906-8663
daf@fergusondurham.com

Travis Annatoyn (*pro hac vice* pending)
Robin Thurston (*pro hac vice* pending)
Democracy Forward Foundation
1333 H. St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 601-2483
tannatoyn@democracyforward.org
rthurston@democracyforward.org

Attorneys for Applicants

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

TUGAW RANCHES, LLC,

Plaintiff,

HON. BRAD LITTLE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
et al.,

Defendants,

THE NATIONAL AUDUBON SOCIETY, *et al.*,

Proposed Defendants-Intervenors.

Case No. 4:18-cv-00159-DCN

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 2

I. The Greater Sage-Grouse’s Decline And Remedial Land Use Plans..... 2

II. Defendants’ Efforts To Unwind The Plans And Related Litigation..... 4

Applicants for Intervention..... 5

Argument 7

I. Applicants Are Entitled To Intervene As Of Right Under Rule 24(a)(2). 7

A. Applicants’ Motion To Intervene Is Timely..... 7

B. Applicants Have Substantial Interests Related To The Subject Of The Action..... 10

C. A Decision In This Suit May, As A Practical Matter, Impede Or Impair Applicants’ Ability To Protect Their Interests..... 12

D. Applicants’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented By The Existing Parties To This Suit. 12

II. Alternatively, Applicants Should Be Granted Permissive Intervention Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b). 16

Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdurahman v. Alltran Fin., LP</i> , 330 F.R.D. 276 (S.D. Cal. 2018)	8
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 505 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007)	8, 9
<i>In re Est. of Ferdinand E. Marcos Hum. Rts. Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. USFS</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995)	14, 15
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Kamakahi v. Am. Soc’y for Reprod. Med.</i> , No. 11-CV-01781-JCS, 2015 WL 1926312 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2015)	9
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , No. 06-CV-0425-EJL, 2006 WL 8446634 (D. Idaho Nov. 16, 2006)	17
<i>Officers for Just. v. Civ. Serv. Comm’n of City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 934 F.2d 1092 (9th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents</i> , 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009)	16, 18
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Smith v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 830 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2016)	7, 8, 9

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg,
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)13, 14

United States v. Alisal Water Corp.,
370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)10

United States v. Sprint Comm., Inc.,
855 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2017)10

United States v. State of Or.,
745 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1984)10

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Prac., & Prod. Liab. Litig.,
894 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2018)7

W. Watersheds Project v. Salazar,
No. 4:08-CV-435-BLW, 2011 WL 4431813 (D. Idaho Sept. 22, 2011)15

W. Watersheds Project v. Schneider,
No. 1:16-CV-83-BLW, 2019 WL 5225454 (D. Idaho Oct. 16, 2019)3, 4

W. Watersheds Project v. USFS,
No. 09-CV-0629-E-BLW, 2010 WL 1816254 (D. Idaho May 4, 2010)12

W. Watersheds Project v. USFS,
No. 1:15-CV-00218-REB, 2015 WL 7451169 (D. Idaho Nov. 23, 2015)15, 16

Wilderness Soc’y v. USFS,
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)7, 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 801 *et seq.*.....4

16 U.S.C. § 1604.....3

43 U.S.C. § 1712.....3

Other Authorities

80 Fed. Reg. 59,858 (Oct. 2, 2015).....2

84 Fed. Reg. 10,322 (Mar. 20, 2019).....4

84 Fed. Reg. 37,233 (July 31, 2019).....4

Scott Bronstein et al., *15 Times Former Clients of the Acting Interior Secretary Got Favorable Decisions*, CNN (Mar. 5, 2019), <https://www.cnn.com/2019/03/05/politics/david-bernhardt-interior-oil-and-gas/index.html>.....15

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24 *passim*
